RFC 9573
MVPN/EVPN Tunnel Aggregation with Common
Labels
Abstract
The Multicast VPN (MVPN) specifications allow a single Point-to-Multipoint (P2MP) tunnel to
carry traffic of multiple IP VPNs (referred to as VPNs in this document). The EVPN specifications
allow a single P2MP tunnel to carry traffic of multiple Broadcast Domains (BDs). These features
require the ingress router of the P2MP tunnel to allocate an upstream-assigned MPLS label for

February 2015, .
, , , , , , and
,
, , , May 2015,
.
Sub-Type Value Name Reference
0x08 Context-Specific Label Space ID Extended Community RFC 9573
Table 2
[RFC8126]
Type Value Name Reference
0 MPLS Label RFC 9573
1-254 Unassigned
255 Reserved
Table 3
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Sangli, S. Tappan, D. Y. Rekhter "BGP Extended Communities Attribute"
RFC 4360 DOI 10.17487/RFC4360 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc4360>
Rosen, E., Ed. R. Aggarwal, Ed. "Multicast in MPLS/BGP IP VPNs" RFC 6513
DOI 10.17487/RFC6513 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc6513>
Aggarwal, R. Rosen, E. Morin, T. Y. Rekhter "BGP Encodings and
Procedures for Multicast in MPLS/BGP IP VPNs" RFC 6514 DOI 10.17487/
RFC6514 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6514>
Sajassi, A., Ed. Aggarwal, R. Bitar, N. Isaac, A. Uttaro, J. Drake, J. W.
Henderickx "BGP MPLS-Based Ethernet VPN" RFC 7432 DOI 10.17487/RFC7432
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7432>
Rekhter, Y. Rosen, E. Aggarwal, R. Morin, T. Grosclaude, I. Leymann, N. S.
Saad "Inter-Area Point-to-Multipoint (P2MP) Segmented Label Switched Paths
(LSPs)" RFC 7524 DOI 10.17487/RFC7524 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc7524>
RFC 9573 MVPN/EVPN Aggregation Labels April 2024
Zhang, et al. Standards Track Page 12

, ,
, November 2017, .
, , , , , and
, , , , July
2018, .
, , , , and ,
, ,
, April 2019, .
, , , , , and
, , ,
, December 2019, .
, , , , and ,
, ,
, April 2024, .
Rosen, E. Wijnands, IJ. Cai, Y. A. Boers "Multicast Virtual Private Network
(MVPN): Using Bidirectional P-Tunnels" RFC 7582 DOI 10.17487/RFC7582
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7582>
Rosen, E. T. Morin "Registry and Extensions for P-Multicast Service
Interface Tunnel Attribute Flags" RFC 7902 DOI 10.17487/RFC7902
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7902>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Zhang, Z. Przygienda, A. Sajassi, A. J. Rabadan "EVPN BUM Using BIER"
Work in Progress Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-bier-evpn-14
<https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-ietf-bier-evpn-14>
Rosen, E. Y. Rekhter "BGP/MPLS IP Virtual Private Networks (VPNs)" RFC
4364 DOI 10.17487/RFC4364 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4364>
Aggarwal, R. Rekhter, Y. E. Rosen "MPLS Upstream Label Assignment and
Context-Specific Label Space" RFC 5331 DOI 10.17487/RFC5331
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5331>
Cotton, M. Leiba, B. T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Wijnands, IJ., Ed. Rosen, E., Ed. Dolganow, A. Przygienda, T. S. Aldrin
"Multicast Using Bit Index Explicit Replication (BIER)" RFC 8279 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8279 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8279>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Previdi, S., Ed. Ginsberg, L. Decraene, B. Litkowski, S. R.
Shakir "Segment Routing Architecture" RFC 8402 DOI 10.17487/RFC8402
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8402>
Rosen, E., Ed. Sivakumar, M. Przygienda, T. Aldrin, S. A. Dolganow
"Multicast VPN Using Bit Index Explicit Replication (BIER)" RFC 8556 DOI
10.17487/RFC8556 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8556>